
SPS AUCTION #55                                    CLOSING DATE: December 13, 2014   3PM ET                  2                 
   

Mail bids to Hal Shelton, 5828 Edson Lane, N. Bethesda, MD 20852 or e-mail, in a format similar to the paper bid 
sheet, to h.shelton@verizon.net. Please include mailing address. If you plan to pay by PayPal, mention this with bid 
so I can calculate the cost. A recap of auction #54 appears at the end.  Please send material for future auctions.   
Catalogue Name and Lot Condition Abbreviations 
E=EDIFIL;       EQ=EDIFIL Julio A. Querol MNH=mint never hinged vf=very fine 
S=Scott;         PB=Paulo Barata MHM=mint hinge mark v=fine 
GG=Gomez Guillamon;      L=Litzinger MHR=mint hinge remnant        g=good;   p=poor 
SF=Sofima;    JD=Jose Vte Domènech ng=no gum =picture included 
 
 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
CLASSICS/REGULAR ISSUE/OTHER  
1  E#1, S#1 (type 1); on paper with a Jaen red Fechador de 1842 “24” cancel of 15 

Feb 1850   
Used/vf….…. ....20.00 

1A E#1, S#1b (type I, thick paper)……………………………………………………………………………. Used/g……… ……2.50 
2 E#1A, S#1 (type II); full black Araña cancel…………………………………………………………. Used/f………. …...4.00 
3 E#12, S#12; black Parrilla cancel…………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. …...1.00 
4 E#36, S#O2…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… MHM/vf….… ……0.90 
5 E#37, S#O7……………………………………………………………………………………………………….… MNH/vf……. ……0.75 
6 E#47S, S#44; 3 line bar coded………………………………………………………………………….…. Used/f…….... ...…1.00 

7  E#49, S#46…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… Used/vf….…. ……6.25 

8 E#70, S#76……………………………………………………………………………………………………..…. Used/f…….… ..….0.75 
9 E#94, S#95…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… MHM/f-ng... …...3.00 
10 E#94, S#95; part of a Fechador cancel…………………………………………………………..….… Used/f…….… ..….2.50 
11 E#97, S#98; thin at top…………………………………………………………………………………..…… M/vf…….…… .…..2.50 
12 E#102a, S#159……………………………………………………………………………………………………. M/vf-ng……. ..….0.40 
13 E#125, S#185; light hinge…………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ..….5.50 
14 E#145, S#203……………………………………………………………………………….…………………..… MHM/f….…. ……1.50 

15  E#NE6; imperf……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf….… ......8.00 

16 E#213a, S#255……………………………………………………………………………………………..…..… Used/g……… ……0.10 
17 E#225, S#267; upper left corner perf partially missing, horizontal crease………..…. MHM/f…….. ……0.30 
18 E#247, S#278; control number w/o letter, 2 stamps mint and used………………..… MHM/g…….. ……2.50 
19 E#250, S#281; control number w/o letter, 2 stamps mint and used………………..… MHM/f……… ..….6.00 
20 E#251, S#282; control number with letter…………………………………………………….……. Used/f………. ……0.50 
21 E#253, S#284; control number w/o letter, post mark very light…………………….…… Used/f….…… …...0.25 
22 E#257 & 259, S#287 & 289; control number on back, light hinge………………………. MHM/f…….. ……1.75 
24 E#312a, S#333; control number on back………………………………………………………….… MNH/f………. ……0.70 
25 E#312b, S#333; control number on back……………………………………………………………. MNH/g……… ……0.70 
26 E#341-2 & 344-5, S#B14-17………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……1.00 
27 E#404 & 420-1, S#B92 & B76-7…………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ……0.25 
28 E#434 & 436, S#345 & 347………………………………………………………………………….……… MNH/f………. ……1.00 
29 E#436-440, S#346-51; control number on back………………………………….…………..…. MHM/f…….. ……0.70 
30 E#497 & 497A, S#413 &413A; both have control numbers, E#497 MHM and…..… 

E#497A used. 
*/vf……….….. …...2.50 

31 E#499-513, 517-525 & 530 S#386-397, 400-402, C18-C26 & CE1; all on paper in 
groups, nice postmarks  

Used/vf…….. ……2.00 

32 E#500-503, S#387-8 & 400-1……………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.20 
33 E#513-15, S#397-99…………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ..….0.70 
34 E#517-20, 530, S#C18-9, C21-2 &CE1, E#518-19s, 522s & 525-26s (526s both 

MNH & MHM), S#C18, 20, 22, 26 & 28 
MHM/vf……. ……0.25 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
35 E#566-7, 569, 569s, 570-1, 573, 582 and S#433-4, 436, imperf, 437-8, 440 & E9..  */vf………..…. ……0.40 
36 E#583-86, S#C50-53; reprints……………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f-vf…. ……0.15 
37 E#583-89, S#C50-56; only E#589 is MHM…………………………………………………………... MNH/vf…….. ...…1.00 
38 E#591 like, S#C57 like; very dark blue, near black vs. azul as listed……………….……. MNH/f…….… …...3.50 
39 E#604-12, S#491-99; short set missing just the 10p……………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……4.25 
40 E#614-618, S#C62-C66……………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf….… ……0.70 
41 E#622s, S#493 like; with red “official” overprint and imperf……………………………… MNH/vf…….. …...1.75 
42 E#662, S#526; block of 4 with selvage………………………………………………………………..  MNH/vf…….. ……0.45 

43  E#671, S#523a……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f……… ….11.00 

44 E#726, S#576; pair with wide selvage on left side……………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
45 E#763, S#585 …………………………………………………………………………………………..………… MHM/f…….. …...3.50 
46 E#764, S#585c; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ......7.50 
47 E#849, S#B108K; sheet of 10 (2X5) with no selvage…………………………………….……… MHM/vf……. ……2.15 
48 E#SH849B, D, E, H & K, S#B108K; five single stamps 2-3-5 attached and 10-30..… 

attached 
MHM/vf……. ……0.30 

49 E#943, S#112…………………………………………………………………………………………………...… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
50 E#1111 & 1115, S#C132 & C136…………………………………………………………………..…….. Used/f………. ……0.75 
51 E#1164-65, S#C146 &158…………………………………………………………………………….…..… Used/vf…….. ……0.25 
52 E#1175, S#C153………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
53 E#1177, S#C155………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf….…. ……0.10 
54 E#1508, S#1169…………………………………………………………………………………………..……… MNH/vf…….. .…..0.10 
55 E#1512, S#1173…………………………………………………………………………………………..……… MNH/vf…….. ..….0.10 
56 E#1521, S#1182……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
57 E#1536-39, S#1197-98 & C175-76; complete Edifil set………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
58 E#1672-73, S#1310-11; complete set…………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ..….0.10 
59 E#1674, S#1312……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ...…0.10 
60 E#1678-85, S#1316-23…………………………………………………………………………………..…… MHM/vf……. ……0.45 
61 E#1690, S#1328……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
62 E#1692, S#1330……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
63 E#1736, S#1363 ……………………………………………………………………………………………….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
64 E#1737, S#1364………………………………………………………………………………………………..… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
65 E#1746, S#1373……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
66 E#1749, S#1376……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
67 E#1920, S#1566……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
68 E#1922-23, S#1568-69; complete set…………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
69 E#1926, S#1572……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
70 E#1932, S#1578……………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
71 E#1939-43, S#1585-89; complete set…………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
72 E#2002-03, S#1636-37…………………………………………………………………………….……..….. MNH/vf…….. ..….0.10 
73 E#2005-7, S#1639-41; complete set…………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
74 E#2019-26, S#1663-70; complete set…………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
75 E#2093-2097, S#1720-1724; complete set………………………………………………….……… MNH/vf…….. ……0.60 
76 E#2107-10, S#1734-37; complete set………………………………………………………….……… MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
77 E#2225-2228, S#1852-55; complete set……………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
78 E#2253, S#1878; souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf….…. ……1.10 
79 E#2300-01, S#1925-26; complete set……………………………………………………………….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
80 E#2302-05, S#1927-30; complete set……………………………………………………………….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
81 E#2306-10, S#1931-35……………………………………………………………………………….………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
82 E#2360-67, S#1999-2006; complete set……………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
83 E#2393-95, S#1982-83 & 1985……………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
84 E#2469 & 2471, S#2096 & 2098………………………………………………………………..……….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
85 E#2583, S#2219; also show entrance ticket………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
86 E#2605-08, S#2268-70, without phosphor…………………………………………………………. Used/vf….…. ……0.35 
87 E#2605-08, S#2268-70, with phosphor…………………………………………………………….… Used/vf….…. ……0.35 
88 E#2611, S#2231…………………………………………………………………………………………..……… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
89 E#2613-14, S#2234-35; complete set………………………………………………………….……… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
90 E#2618-20, S#2239-41; complete set…………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
91 E#2719, S#2344; se-tenant pair……………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
92 E#SH2754A-E, S#2367a-e; all individual stamps from the souvenir sheet…………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.30 
93 S#2345……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
94 E#2956, S#2562; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
95 E#2984, S#2588; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
96 E#3109, S#2644; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.20 
97 E#3127-3132, S#2654; block of 6 with 3 labels…………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……1.00 
98 E#3212, S#B196; single stamp with selvage and plate number……………….………….. MNH/vf….… ……0.15 
99 E#3214, S#B198; single stamp with selvage and plate number……………….………….. MNH/vf….… ……0.15 
100 E#3249, S#2704; souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
101 E#3259-62, S#2732; block of 4 + 2 labels…………………………………………………….……… MNH/vf…….. ……0.70 
102 E#SH3856B, S#3132b……………………………………………………………………………………..….. Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
103 E#4050, S#3273…………………………………………………………………………………………….…... Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
104 S#3418………………………………………………………………………………………………………..…..… Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
105 S#3686……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf….... ……0.15 
106 S#3709…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
107  Assorted special delivery E#516, 530, 546, 582, 710, 1765-6 & 2041-2, S#CE1, 

E7-9, E15 E24-7; MNH except E#516, 530, 546 & 582 which are MHM  
*/vf………….. …...1.50 

107A 1972 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 192-196, cat value €22.80…..… MNH/vf…….. ......6.00 
107B 1973 year complete set mounted on Edifil pages 197-201, cat value €19.25……… MNH/vf…….. ……5.00 
107C 1974 year complete set mounted, cat value €17.15……………………………………….…. MNH/vf…….. ……4.00 
107D 1975 year complete set mounted, cat value €37.20, including 2 souvenir sheets MNH/vf…….. ……9.00 
107E 1976 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 136-145, cat 

value €31.30 
MNH/vf…….. ……8.00 

107F 1979 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 161-168, cat 
value €12.40 

MNH/vf…….. …..3.00 

107G 1980 year complete set mounted on Album del II Centenario pages 169-173, cat 
value €12.65, including 2 souvenir sheets 

MNH/vf….…. …..3.00 

108 Generous Benefactor #1--Lots 1-107G Classics and Regular Issues……………………  ..150.00 
Documentary, Fiscals, Official Stamps, Other   
109 PB#27, 29, 44, 47; 1875 Statistical Fees……………………………………………………………... MHR/p-f…… .…..0.25 
110 PB# 14 & 223; Documentary, #14 is MNH/f-ng and #223 is MHM/f……………………. *  ……0.10 
111 PB#27 & 30; Invoices, page 16………………………………………………………………….………… MNH/f….…… ……0.25 
112 PB#133; Misc. Taxes, Municipal Pension Fund, page 22……………………………………… MNH/vf….…. ……0.15 
113 E#7, PB#40; Fiscales Postales/Documentary……………………………………………….……… Used/f………. ..….0.10 
114 E#22, PB#94; Fiscales Postales/Documentary, control number on back……………… Used/g……... ……0.10 
115 S#MR3………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/f-ng…. ……0.30  
116 E#SR1-6; Sellos Recuerdo, complete set, 2007 Edifil Vol. IV, page 283, G#340-45; 

Conmemorativos de la Exposición de Industrias de Madrid  
MHM/vf-f…. ..…2.00 

117 E#16; Fiscales Postales……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/g……… ……0.15 
118 S#O12-19……………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… MHM/vf…… ……2.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
119 E#1-2, G#144 & 146; Fiscals Caja Postal De Ahorros, control number on back..…. Used/f….…… ……0.40 
Telegraphs with punched hole   
120 E#127T, S#187………………………………………………………………………………………………..….. Used/f………. ……0.50 
121 E#150T, S#208; two punched holes……………………………………………………………….…… MNH/f………. ……1.00 
122 E#151T, S#209………………………………………………………………………………………………….… Used/vf…….. ……1.15 
123 E#220T, S#262………………………………………………………………………………………………….… MHR/g……… ……0.50 
124 E#223T, S#265………………………………………………………………………………………………….… MNH/f………. ……0.30 
125 E#226T, S#268………………………………………………………………………………………………….... MHR/f………. ……0.70 
126 E#227T, S#269………………………………………………………………………………………………….... MHM/f……… ……0.70 
127 E#227aT, S#269………………………………………………………………………………………………..… MHM/vf….… ……0.35 
Proofs (using Galvez Proofs catalogue)   
128 1871 Amadeo proof, bar coded G#836…………………………………………………………….... MHM/f…….. ……1.25 
129 1871 Amadeo proof, bar coded G#844…………………………………………………………….… MHM/vf…… ……3.50 
130 E#924 proof; 30c imperf pair printed both sides, rose color paper, wide margin.. MNH/vf…….. …...6.00 

131  In the form of a die proof, heavy paper, of Spain’s first issues, but probably a 
1950s souvenir sheet of the event from a philatelic exhibit, measures 
205X130MM has pictures of E#1-5, all black and white. 

MNH/vf……. ….10.00 

BENEFICENCIA   
Huérfanos de Telégrafos   
132 G#48………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. …..0.25 
133 G#52E ……………………………………………………………………………………………………….………. Used/vf…….. ……0.15 
134 G#53-55 and 53E-55E…………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf....... …..1.25 
135 G#56…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. .….0.40 
136 G#71 ………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f……... ……0.10 
Huérfanos de Correos   

137  E#22MT; block of 4 “specimen Waterloo & Sons LTD” overprint, punched hole 
in lower right corner over the 10 

MNH/vf….…. ….12.50 

138  E#23MT; block of 4 “specimen Waterloo & Sons LTD” overprint, punched hole 
in lower right corner over the 30 

MNH/vf…….. ….12.50 

139 G#86…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
140 G#89-98 & 101…………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……2.25 
141 G#101; block of 4……………………………………….………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.40 
142 G#102-3, 106-109…………………………………………………………………………………………….… MNH/vf…….. .…..1.50 
143 G#106-107; pair……………………………………………………………………………………………..….. MNH/f………. ……0.25 
144 G#108-109; pair…………………………………..……………………………………………………….….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
Mutualidad de Correos   
145 G#122 ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
146 G#127.………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……… Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
F.E.T. Falange Española Tradicionalista   
147 E#NE15, G#9………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. …...0.10 
148 E#NE16, G#10…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.40 
149 Generous Benefactor #2--Lots 109-148 Documentaries, Fiscals, Telegraphs, 

Proofs, Beneficencia 
 ….55.00 

CIVIL WAR LOCALS/PATRIOTICS/CITIES   
Asturias Y Leon   
150 E#7…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………..… MNH/vf….…. …...4.15 
Ayamonte   
151 SF#7, G#97, L#149…………………………………………………………………………………………...… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
152 SF#9, G#98, L#152…………………………………………………………………………………………...… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
153 SF#7 like with “VIVA FRANCO” in red & 11-12, G#100-102, L#150-51 & 154…...… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
Barcelona   
154 G#114 & 115………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……3.00 
Burgos   
155 G#46; pair…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……1.00 
Cadiz   
156 SF#91, G#165, L#329………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f………. ……0.15 
157 SF#94, G#172, L#331, EQ#145 (C)………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ..….0.15 
158 SF#95, G#174, L#334, #Q#148 (C)………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ..….0.15 
159 SF#96, G#173, L#333, #Q#147 (C)………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ..….0.15 
160 SF#97, L#333, EQ#159 (E)…………………………………………………………………………………… Used/f……… ….0.40 
Calasoarra   
161 SF#3, GG#262(S)………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf…… ……1.25 
Caldes D’Estrac   
162 SF#1, GG#265…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. ……1.25 
Canarias   
163 E#4A……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….….. MHM/vf……. ……4.00 
164 E#8……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……2.50 
165 E#9……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
166 E#10…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
167 E#11…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……4.15 
168 E#12……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….….. MHM/vf……. ……3.50 
169 E#13…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ...…0.90 
170 E#21…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.90 
171 E#22…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.90 
172 E#34…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……2.75 
173 E#36…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……4.15 
174 E#56his, SF#34si; very light hinge and post mark is just in lower right corner….… Used/f………. ….3.75 
175 Lots 163-174 all Canarias…………………………………………………………………………………….  ….20.00 
Carcagente   
176 SF#8, GG#298(S); there is a small crease…………………………………………………………... MHM/vf…… ……0.90 
Cornella de Llobregat   
177 SF#6, GG#414(C)………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f-ng.. ……1.25 
Coruna, La   
178 SF#1, G#243, L#507……………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… ..….0.15 
179 SF#5, G#244, L#508……………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ……0.15 
180 G#248………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ..….0.25 
Denia   
181 SF#5, GG#436 (C), EQ#5 (C)………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.30 
Fuente de Piedra   
182 SF#16, G#B330, L#687………………………………………………………………………………….…….. MHM/vf……. ……0.10 
183 SF#17, G#B331, L#688………………………………………………………………………………….…….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
Huelva   
184 SF#1, G#326, L#776, EQ#1 (C)…………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. ..….0.15 
185 SF#10, G#332, L#782, EQ#31 (C)………………………………………………………………………… Used/f……… ..….0.15 
Huesca   
186 SF#1 & 2, G#334 & 335, L#790 & 791…………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… ..….0.25 
Huevar   
187 SF#48, G#B411, L#855………………………………………………………………………………..………. MHM/vf……. ……0.10 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
188 SF#49, G#B412, L#856……………………………………………………………………………………..…. MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
189 SF#50, G#B413, L#857……………………………………………………………………………………..…. MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
190 SF#51, G#B414, L#858……………………………………………………………………………………..…. MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
191 SF#52, G#B415, L#859……………………………………………………………………………………..…. MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
192 SF#53, G#B416, L#860…………………………………………………………………………….……….…. MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
193 SF#54, G#B418, L#862; souvenir sheet……………………………………………………………..… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
194 SF#55, G#B417, L#861; souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
195 SF#56, G#B419, L#863; souvenir sheet………………………………………………………….…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
196 SF#57, G#B420, L#864; souvenir sheet……………………………………………………………..… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
197 SF#58, G#B421, L#865; souvenir sheet………………………………………………………….….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
198 SF#59, G#B422, L#866; souvenir sheet………………………………………………………….……. MNH/vf…….. …..0.15 
199 Lots 187-198 all Huevar complete set...………………………………………………………………  ……1.60 
Isla Cristina   
200 SF#13, G#B469, L#924……………………………………………………………………………………..…. MHM/vf……. ..…0.10 
201 SF#14, G#B470, L#925…………………………………………………………………….………………..… MHM/vf……. ..…0.10 
202 SF#15, G#B471, L#926…………………………………………………………………………….……..…… MNH/vf…….. ..…0.15 
203 SF#17, G#B473, L#928……………………………………………………………………………….…..…… MHM/vf……. ..…0.15 
204 SF#18, G#B474, L#929………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ..…0.20 
205 SF#19, G#B475, L#930………………………………………………………………………………….…..… MHM/vf……. .….0.20 
206 SF#20, G#B476, L#931………………………………………………………………………………….…..… MHM/vf……. ..…0.15 
207 SF#21, G#B477, L#932………………………………………………………………………………….…..… MHM/vf……. ..…0.25 
208 SF#22, G#B478, L#933………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ..…0.50 
Las Palmas   
209 SF#18, G#B512, L#982……………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. …...2.00 
Loja   
210 SF#17, G#416, L#1012, EQ#15 (C)………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f……… …...0.25 
211 SF#18, L#1013, EQ#16 (C)……………………………………………………………………………….….. MNH/vf……. ..….0.15 
212 SF#19, L#1014, EQ#18 (C)……………………………………………………………………………….….. MNH/vf……. ..….0.15 
Mallorca   
213 SF#40, EQ#91 (C); no series number on back……………………………………………………… Used/f……… ..….0.15 
214 SF#41, G#438, L#1086; 3 stamps series D, E and R with D & R Used and E MHM */f……………. …...0.25 
215 SF#47, EQ#95 (C); no series number on back……………………………………………………… Used/f……… …...0.15 
216 SF#48, G#564, L#1091, EQ#97 (C); series D………………………………………………………… Used/f……… …...0.15 
Melilla   
217 SF#1, G#447, L#1122………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. ……0.50 
Sabadell   
218 SF#3 & 4, EQ#4 & 5; control number on back…………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ..….1.00 
Segovia   
219 SF#15, G#B823, L#1462………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. …...1.25 
220 SF#20s, G#B817s, L#1455; horizontal crease along top………………………………………. MNH/vf……. …...0.50 
Sevilla   
221 SF#5, G#675, L#1473, EQ#7 (C)…………………………………………………………………………… Used/f……… …...0.15 
222 SF#6, G#676, L#1474, EQ#8 (C)………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f…..…. …...0.15 
223 SF#9, G#B846, L#1496, EQ#15 (C)………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. …...0.15 
224 SF#10, G#B847, L#1497, EQ#17 (C)…………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. …...0.25 
225 SF#11, G#B848, L#1498, EQ#19 (C)…………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. …...0.50 
226 SF#16 (2X), G#677 & 677a, L#1475 & 1476………………………………………………….…….. Used/f…..…. …...0.15 
227 SF#33, G#B834, L#1484………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f…..…. …...0.15 
228 SF#34, G#B835a…………………………………………………….…………………………….…………….. Used/f…..…. …...0.15 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
Valencia   
229 E#11; block of 4 with selvage on bottom…………………………………….……………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
Vinetofilia    
230 G#1-3, G#1 with Tanger & Lisboa overprints, G#2 with Marruecos and Lisboa 

overprints and G#3 with all three overprints. G#1-3 are used, all the overprints 
are MNH, 10 stamps in total 

*/vf………….. ……0.30 

Zaragoza   
231 SF#1, G#782………………………………………………………………………………………….………….… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
232 SF#2, G#783, L#1622……………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.15 
233 SF#3, G#784……………………………………………………………………………………………………..… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
234 SF#2, G#785, L#1624…………………………………………………………………………………..……… MNH/f……… ..….0.25 
Zaragoza—Pro Seminario   
235 G#1-5, 7, 9-13; and imperf G#1-5, 7, 9-11; mix of MNH, MHM and used */vf-f …….3.00 
REPUBLICAN LABELS & Other   
236 GG#1737E (R), JD#480……………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
237 GG#2558 like, JD#2002 like; 5 cts rather than 10cts and without the line “y 

heridos”; 2 stamps one on white (Used) and one on salmon paper (MNH) 
*/vf…………... ……1.00 

238 2 tickets for entry to Valencia town Hall for Carnaval 1904 on day 2 and day 3… MHM/vf….… ……0.15 
239 Generous Benefactor #3--Lots 150-238 Locals and Labels………………………………..   ….55.00 
COLONIES   
Andorra   
240 E#6……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……0.90 
241 E#22, S#20; control number on back………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……0.50 
242 E#27, S#E2; control number on back……………………………………………………………….…. MHM/f……… …...2.50 
243 E#48, S#40………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… MNH/f………. ……1.25 
244 E#49, S#41…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f………. ……0.75 
245 E#116, S#102; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ..….0.35 
246 E#161 (MP.1), S#146a; se-tenant pair………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
Cuba   
247 PB#10; thin…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.15 
248 PB#38…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.50 
249 PB#45…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf….… ……0.15 
250 E#Ant11, S#20; paper is white, not salmon………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……0.50 
251 E#86, S#118…………………………………………………………………….…………………………………. Used/g……… ……0.15 
252 Unknown; 1, 2, 10 & 25 centavos………………………………………..……………………………… MHM/f……… ……0.25  
253 E#130-135, S#P19-24………………………………………………………………………………….……… MHM/f…….. ……5.25 
254 E#161, S#163……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/g……… ……0.10 
255 S#841-845 Flota Mambisa series complete set Used/vf plus 10 used stamps…..… 

from 1964-68 including S#1331-32 MNH and S#863 used; cat. value $12.15 
* ……0.60 

256 Collection of 42 used Cuba republic, before 1930, mixed condition Used………… ……1.50 
257 Collection in an APS sales book, 33 stamps from S#227 to #536 plus 13 airmails.. 

from S#C4 to #C195 plus 6 S#RA2 to RA34 
Used/f……… ……2.35 

IFNI   
258 E#15H………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……1.25 
Philippines   
259 PB#21 documentary…………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ……0.15 
260 PB#24, strip of 10 with selvage and inscription; some perfs separated………………. MNH/vf…….. ……1.00 
261 PB#30…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ……0.10 
262 PB#34…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… Used/f………. ……0.15 
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263 PB#35…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….…… Used/g……… ……0.15 
Puerto Rico   
264 E#13; post card and return, 5c & 5c, folded, some light soling along edges……….. MNH/vf…….. ….11.00 
Rio De Oro   
265 E#110N; specimen ………………………………………………………………………………………..…… M/f-ng……… ……0.25 
266 E#130-132, S#140-142; control number on back………………………………………………… MHM/g…….. ……0.40 
Spanish Guinea   
267 E#391, S#B53………………………………………………………………………………………..……………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
268 E#393-394, S#360-361; complete set……………………………………………………………….… MHM/f……… ……0.15 
269 E#5; beneficencia……………………………………………………………………………………….………. MNH/vf……. ……0.65 
Spanish Morocco   
270 E#1; single stamp both MNH and used………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 

271  E#137Hcc; Waterloo & Sons LTD. Specimen, on paper………………………………………. M/vf…………. ….11.00 

272  E#138Hcc; Waterloo & Sons LTD. Specimen, on paper……………………………………… M/vf…………. ….11.00 

273 E#167, S#169-171 & 174; souvenir sheet, control number on back……………………. MHM/vf……. ..….5.50 
274 E#186-195, S#C1-10; compete set……………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
275 E#241-245, S#C11-15; complete set………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……0.25 
Spanish Sahara   
276 E#109, S#B28………………………………………………………………………………………………..…… MNH/vf…….. ……0.10 
Tanger   
277 E#38……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………  Used/f………. ……3.50 
278 E#41-44 & 46……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf…….. ….10.00 

279  E#142…………………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… MNH/f………. ….10.00 

280  E#146………………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… MNH/f……… ….15.00 

281 Generous Benefactor #4--Lots 240-280 Colonies……………………………………………..   ….87.00 
POSTAL HISTORY 
Lot # Description Min Bid 
SWC Censored Covers 
282 A66.2; 30 May 39, Algodonales to Cordoba, Cordoba 1 Jun 39 receipt backstamp. Franked with 

E#817 & 857 on front and with Cadiz beneficencia SF#95 (single stamp). Cover front is 
separated from back.  

......5.00 

283 A144.9b, 2 Nov 38 Nationalist cover from Avila to Salamanca franked with S#656(2). 
Backstamped Salamanca 4 Nov 38. 

……6.00 

284 B91.5, 30 May 39 cover form El Burgo de Osam to Valladolid franked with S#643 and 674. 
Heller list usage only in Sept 39. Roughly opened 

……7.50 

285 C122.1, 24 Nov 36 Nationalist cover from Rute (Cordoba Province) to Gibraltar franked with 
S#549 and Cordoba local G#237. Backstamped Gibraltar 26 Nov 36 

……6.00 

286 F6.3, 16 Feb 37 Nationalist cover from El Ferrol to Buenos Aires franked with S#641 and S#647 
(15). Backstamped Lisbon 22 Feb 37, Buenos Aires and an unidentified censor or in transit 
mark. 

……6.00 

287 H13.6, Sept 37 Nationalist cover from Huelva to Huddersfield, England franked with S#650 and 
Huelva local G#238. 

.…..7.50 

288 J7.2; 20 July 38 Jaraiz to Cestona. Franked with S#844. Cover face and 1/3 of back…………………… ……6.00 
289 J11.6, 19 Jul 37 Nationalist cover from Jerez de la Frontera to Burgos franked with Cadiz local 

G#163 and Especial Movil E#89. Stamped on front is “papeles de negocios”. 
……6.00 

290 M81.1, 16 Apr 39 Nationalist cover from Montblanch to Aviles, back stamped Aviles 20 Apr 39 
and franked with S#660 (4). Sealing wax “J.B.” on back. Montblanch 4,500 population 

.…..7.50 
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291 O9.2; 6 Oct 39 Olvera to Imprenta, with Cadiz receipt backstamp of 8 Nov 39 franked with 

S#816 (2) & 857 and on back Cadiz SF#68. Heller usage is one month of 11.37, so this usage is 
about 2 years afterwards. Front and back of envelop separated 

……5.00 

292 P31.5, 23 Apr 37 Nationalist cover from Peñarroya-Pueblonuevo to Tolosa franked with S#549 
and Cordoba local G#258. Tolosa Backstamped 28 Apr 37. 

……6.00 

293 P31.5, July 37 Penarroya-Pueblnuevo to San Sebastian franked with S#647 and Cordoba local 
G#238, While the postmark on face is unclear the San Sebastian receiving mark on reverse is 
clear of 23 Jul 37, so date is one month after Heller last usage date.  

......5.00 

294 S49.1a, 11 Feb 37, Nationalist cover from Burgos to San Sebastian franked with S#546, 547 & 
549 and Cruzada Contra El Frio E#3 

…...8.00 

295  S49.6, 2 Jul 37 from San Sebastian to Brussels, Belgium franked with S#649 and Vitoria locals 
E#7. 

….10.00 

296 S49.11a, 11 Mar 37 Nationalist cover from San Sebastian to Tolosa franked with S#549 and 
Cruzada Contra El Frio E#7. Tolosa backstamp of 11 Mar 37. Some cover tears 

….8.00 

297  S49.15, 27 Sept 37 Nationalist cover from Eibar to Munich registered and certified, franked 
with S#647(3) and S#643. Unusual purple boxed Certificado Eibar (2X). On back is San 
Sebastian censor mark and Munich backstamp of 30 Sept 37.  

….10.00 

298 S54.3a, 10 Jun 37 Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Bucharest, Romania, 
certified and registered, franked with S#641, 643, 645, 647, 651 and Canary local E#22. On 
reverse Auxilio Invierno G#2 tied by Santa Cruz mark and Bucharest receiving mark 15 Jul 37 

……7.50 

299 T1.1, 8 May 37 Nationalist cover from Tafalla to San Sebastian franked with S#647. Date is after 
Heller single month usage of Apr 37. 

……8.50 

300 T31.1, 12 Jun 38 Nationalist cover from Tolosa to San Sebastian franked with S#641 (5), & 661 
plus Auxilio de Invierno G#5. 

……5.00 

301 V22.11a; 23 Sep 38 Nationalist certified mail cover from Valladolid to San Sebastian, franked 
with S#674 (2). It is about a year after Heller noted usage. 

……5.00 

302 V43.3, 17 Dic 36 Nationalist cover from Vigo to Switzerland, certified and registered, franked 
with Republican S#522 and 542 block of 12, and Nationalist 629 (2). Backstamped Vigo 18 Dic 
and “No Contiene Billetes” 

……5.50 

303  V64.3b, 14 Nov 37 Nationalist cover from Villagarcia de Arosa to Cestona franked with S#647. 
Date is 1.5 months before Heller listed usage. 

….12.00 

304  Z7.2, 3 Mar 37 Nationalist cover from Amora to Burgos franked with S#647 and Cruzada Contra 
El Frio E#5. 

….12.00 

305 10 Jan 37, Peñalba de San Esteban to Lodares del Monte, franked with S#559 and E#13 Fiscales 
Postales, Censura Militar sealing tape (black on brown) on left side. 

……5.00 

306 Unlisted in Heller, 1 Feb 39 Barcelona to Buenos Aires, Argentina. Censor mark is Censura 
Militar/Puigreig. Franked with S#675 (2) and a 10c Auxilio Social 

......8.00 

SCW Other  
307 20 Jan 37, Republican cover from Almagro to Valencia, with part of a Valencia receipt postmark 

on back of 22 Jan 37. Franked with S#549 and little label Republica Española 
......5.00 

308 2 Apr 37, Nationalist cover from Santa Cruz de Tenerife to Amsterdam franked with republican 
S#522, 546, Canary local E#10 and another local G#184. 

…...5.00 

309 4 May 37 Republican cover from Las Palmas to Puerto de la Luz (Isleta). Blue “Urgente” 
handwritten on the stamps. Franked with S#547 (with small printing error) & 643 (2)  

……5.00 

310 14 July 37, from Mahon to Calasparra; franked with Mahon SF#4……………………………………………… ……5.00 
311 14 July 37, from Mahon to Valls; franked with Mahon SF#4………………………………………………………. ……5.00 
312 24 July 37, Las Palmas to Holland; registered and stamped “Exento de Censura/Las Palmas”; 

franked with E#823 & 689 and G#37 (3), #38 (3) and #39 (3) (G# listed on page 232). Sealing 
wax on back with initials JM. Cover face and ¾ of the back. 

……5.00 
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313 10 Aug 37, Barcelona to Barcelona. Franked with S#547 & 577, Barcelona E#19 and GG# 2287 

& 2288. Front and back are separated. 
……5.00 

314 Document: Petition to the Judge to process the attached documents for Rafael Bellver Gomiz 
and Dolors Gavila Plana, who have the intention of getting married, with a request that the 
documents be processed as soon as possible even though the document showing his marital 
state as unmarried is not included but will be submitted soon, as he has to go to the Front, as 
stated on the Hospital certificate (where he works as a male Psychiatric Nurse).  Dated April 10, 
1938, Barcelona. On face are the following stamps Especial Movil E#66, G#292 (4x), Pólizas 
E#22, G#221 and on back is a block of 10 GG#2293 (C), JD#1480 

….10.00 

Other Postal Stationary   
315 11 Dec 50, certified airmail envelope from Barcelona to Dorset, England franked with E#1080, 

S#C128 
…..2.00 

316 Generous Benefactor #5--Lots 282-315 Postal History…………………………………………………………… ..195.00 
 LITERATURE  
Books About the Spanish Civil War—Eyewitness Accounts, Documentaries, Studies, Novels, etc.  
317 Beever, Anthony, “The Spanish Civil War”, 1982 Penguin Books, 32o pages, SC ..….1.25 
318 Bookchin, Murray, “To Remember Spain: The anarchist and Syndicalist Revolution of 1936”, 

Collection of Essays,  1994, AK Press, 69 pages, SC   
……2.50 

319 Fraser, Ronald. “Blood of Spain, an Oral History  of the Spanish Civil War”, 1986 Pantheon 
Books, 628 pages, soft cover. 15th anniversary edition with a new introduction by the author. 

……1.50 

320 Graham, Helen. “The Spanish Civil War, a Very Short Introduction”, 2005, Oxford University 
Press, 175 pages, soft cover 

……2.50 

321 Guttmann, Allen, editor. “American Neutrality and the Spanish Civil War, Problems in American 
Civilization”, 1963 D.C. Heath & Company, 115 pages, soft cover with some wear and some 
pages with underlining 

……1.00 

322 Matute, Ana Maria, “Soldiers Cry by Night”, A novel, part of a trilogy of growing up during up 
during SCW era, 1995, Latin American Literary Review Press, 158 pages, SC   

……0.50 

323 O’Brien, Kate, “Farewell Spain”, 1937 Doubleday, 243 pages, HC ……3.00 
324 Preston, Paul, “Doves of War: Four Women of Spain”, 2002, Harper Collins, 469 pages, SC ..….3.00 
325 Radosh, Ronald et al editors, “Spain Betrayed: the Soviet Union in the Spanish Civil War”, With 

info from Moscow archives demonstrates that Russia was duplicitous and self-serving, 2001, 
Yale University Press, 535 pages, HC   

……3.00 

326 Stansky, Peter and Abrahams, Williams. “Journey to the Frontier, two roads to the Spanish Civil 
War”, 1966, Little/Brown, 430 pages, hard cover former library book. Two young English poets, 
from well-known families, go to fight in Spain and die there—their stories 

……2.50 

Catalogues (While some of the catalogues are dated, they cover the period most of us collect so good for 
stamp ID’s 

 

327 Scott, 1980, Countries of the World P-Z, soft cover ...…1.00 
328 Edifil Catalogue, 1984, Spain and Colonies, hard cover ……1.00 
329 Edifil Catalogue, 1992, Spain and Colonies, soft cover ……1.00 
330 Edifil Catalogue, 1996, Tomo II, 1950-1995, hard cover ……1.00 
331 Edifil Catalogue, 1996, Tomo III, Spain and Colonies, hard cover ……1.00 
332 Edifil Julio Allepuz Querol “Catálogo de Los Sellos Locales de la Guerra Civil Española 1936-

1939” Tomo III, covering Andalucía (I), Almería, Cádiz, Córdoba, Granada, Huelva. This is 
becoming the basic reference for SCW locals. Hard cover, quality paper and pictures in color. 
New condition. List price is 80€. This is one volume in a 6 volume series with volumes 1-5 
published and volume 6 still to come. 

….35.00 
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333 Edifil Julio Allepuz Querol “Catálogo de Los Sellos Locales de la Guerra Civil Española 1936-

1939” Tomo IV which covers Andalucía (II), Jaen, Malaga and Sevilla. This is becoming the basic 
reference for SCW locals. Hard cover, quality paper and pictures in color. New condition. List 
price is 80€. This is one volume in a 6 volume series with volumes 1-5 published and volume 6 
still to come 

….35.00 

334 Generous Benefactor #5--Lots 282-315 Postal History…………………………………………………………… ….80.00 
 

SPS Auction #54, Closing Date October 11, 2014 Recap 
Selling Side     Buying Side 
Sellers=6     Buyers=17, 13 by email (76%) 
Lots for sale=257    Lots sold=158 (61%) 
Total sales=$1992.65    Lots with multiple bids=57 (22% total, 37% bid) 
      Ave. number of bids per bidder=15 (range 1-45) 

 
Realized Prices in Auction #54 

Lots not listed did not receive a successful bid, were withdrawn, or grouped with another lot. Not 
responsible for typographical errors.  
 
Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price Lot Price 
1 140.00 79 11.25 139 2.50 161 2.20 185 1.10 205 2.00 
10 60.00 80 22.50 140 9.00 162 2.20 186 3.00 206 0.45 
11 10.00 81 56.25 141 13.20 163 0.80 187 3.00 207 2.00 
12 3.00 98 254.25 141A 9.00 164 3.85 188 2.75 214 16.50 
16 30.00 115 30.00 142 13.20 165 1.35 189 14.00 215 2.75 
28 7.00 117 21.00 143 12.00 166 2.50 190 0.80 216 2.20 
30 7.00 121 1.50 145 2.00 167 2.20 191 2.50 217 2.75 
31 3.00 122 42.00 146 5.00 173 5.25 192 2.75 218 2.75 
32 3.00 123 1.50 147 0.75 174 7.70 193 5.50 219 2.75 
43 0.75 125 1.50 148 5.50 175 11.00 194 1.65 220 3.00 
55 55.00 128A 580.00 149 2.25 176 1.10 195 3.85 221 4.95 
61 3.25 129 0.30 150 4.00 177 1.10 196 3.30 222 2.50 
64 3.00 131 9.50 152 1.00 178 0.45 197 0.50 223 3.00 
71 55.00 132 0.35 153 1.20 179 1.35 198 5.00 224 3.00 
73 0.25 133 0.85 154 3.85 180 0.50 199 9.00 225 8.25 
74 1.00 134 0.20 155 4.95 181 19.80 200 17.60 227 203.50 
75 1.00 135 0.20 156 1.35 182 1.40 201 6.00 231 3.25 
77 27.00 137 2.50 159 5.50 183 2.65 202 0.70 248 10.00 
78 16.00 138 2.50 160 1.10 184 0.80 203 4.40 251 8.00 
          255 3.00 
          256 7.70 

 
 
 
 
 


